

J.S. Champion

Resident Commissioner in the New Hebrides

## **QUEEN'S REGULATION**

TO AMEND the Immigration Regulation

MADE BY Her Britannic Majesty's Resident Commissioner in the New Hebrides in pursuance of the powers contained in the New Hebrides Orders. In the name of Her Majesty Elizabeth the Second, by the Grace of God of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and Her other Realms and Territories Queen, Head of the Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

ation

mencement

يسائية والأردا

1. This Regulation may be cited as the Immigration (Amendment) Regulation 1976 and shall come into operation on the date of its publication by the Resident Commissioner causing a copy thereof to be exhibited at the Public Office of the Resident Commissioner.

8.18<u>A</u> d to 2. The Immigration Regulation is hereby amended by inserting immediately after section 18 the following new section -

"18A. There shall be paid to the Principal Immigration Officer such fees for an application for or the issue of any certificate, authorisation, consent, permit or exemption, or any alteration or renewal thereof, addition thereto or endorsement thereon, as the Resident Commissioner may by notice in the Gazette prescribe."

PUBLISHED AND EXHIBITED at the Public Office of the Resident Commissioner 25 OCT 1976

J. Simon
Office Superintende